
 
 

OPERATION & SERVICE MANUAL 
 
 

 

 

Tronair, Inc. Phone: (419) 866-6301 | 800-426-6301 

1740 Eber Rd Web: www.tronair.com 
Holland, OH 43528-9794 Email: sales@tronair.com 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

09/2017 ï Rev. 04 
 

Includes Illustrated Parts List 

 



 

 

 
 
REVISION DATE TEXT AFFECTED 
OR 06/2007 Original Release 
01 08/2008 Modified Regulator Assembly Parts List 
02 12/2008 Modified General Component Locations illustration 
  Modified Sheet Metal Assembly part list 
03 09/2009 Modified General Component Locations and  Hydraulic Schematic 
04 09/2017 Major revision 
 
 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
PAGE 

 
General Component Locations ................................................................................................................................................. 1 
Regulator Panel Controls .......................................................................................................................................................... 2 
Hydraulic Schematic .................................................................................................................................................................. 3 
1.0 PRODUCT INFORMATION .............................................................................................................................................. 4 

1.1 DESCRIPTION.................................................................................................................................................... 4 
1.2 MODEL & SERIAL NUMBER .............................................................................................................................. 4 
1.3 MANUFACTURER .............................................................................................................................................. 4 
1.4 SPECIFICATIONS .............................................................................................................................................. 4 
1.5 FEATURES ......................................................................................................................................................... 4 

2.0 SAFETY INFORMATION .................................................................................................................................................. 4 
2.1 USAGE AND SAFETY INFORMATION .............................................................................................................. 4 

3.0 PREPARATION FOR USE ............................................................................................................................................... 5 
4.0 TRAINING ......................................................................................................................................................................... 5 

4.1 TRAINING REQUIREMENTS ............................................................................................................................. 5 
4.2 TRAINING PROGRAM ....................................................................................................................................... 5 
4.3 OPERATOR TRAINING ...................................................................................................................................... 5 

5.0 OPERATION ..................................................................................................................................................................... 5 
5.1 NITROGEN BOTTLE INSTALLATION ................................................................................................................ 5 
5.2 AIRCRAFT FILL PROCEDURE .......................................................................................................................... 5 
5.3 BACK-PRESSURE VALVE OPERATION ........................................................................................................... 6 
5.4 OPEN LOOP OPERATION ................................................................................................................................. 6 

6.0 MAINTENANCE ................................................................................................................................................................ 6 
6.1 FILTERS ............................................................................................................................................................. 6 

7.0 PROVISION OF SPARES ................................................................................................................................................. 6 
7.1 SOURCE OF SPARE PARTS ............................................................................................................................. 6 
7.2 RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LISTS .......................................................................................................... 6 

8.0 IN SERVICE SUPPORT .................................................................................................................................................... 6 
9.0 GUARANTEES/LIMITATION OF LIABILITY .................................................................................................................... 7 
10.0 APPENDICIES .................................................................................................................................................................. 7 
 
 
 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 1 

 

General Component Locations 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 2 

 

Regulator Panel Controls 
 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 3 

 

Hydraulic Schematic 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 4 

 
This product can not be modified without the written approval of Tronair, Inc. Any modifications done without written approval 
voids all warranties and releases Tronair, Inc., its suppliers, distributors, employees, or financial institutions from any liability 
from consequences that may occur. Only Tronair OEM replacement parts shall be used. 
 
1.0 PRODUCT INFORMATION 

1.1 DESCRIPTION 

The Tronair Reservoir Servicing Unit (RSU) is a compact unit primarily designed to provide a source of clean, pressurized fluid 
for filling reservoirs. 
 
1.2 MODEL & SERIAL NUMBER 

Reference nameplate on unit 
 
1.3 MANUFACTURER 

TRONAIR, Inc. Telephone: (419) 866-6301 or 800-426-6301 
1740 Eber Road Fax: (419) 867-0634 
Holland, Ohio  43528-9794 USA E-mail: sales@tronair.com 
 Website: www.tronair.com 
 
1.4 SPECIFICATIONS 

Fluid: MIL-C-87252 
Max. Pressure: 175 PSI 
Filtration: 2 Micron 
Dimensions: 50" W x 73" L x 50" H 
Weight: 390 Pounds 
Pump Displacement: 10.0 GPM @ 100 PSI 
 
1.5 FEATURES 

Å 15 foot output and return hoses 
Å 2 micron main filter 
Å Adjustable pressure regulator 
Å 68 gallon fluid reservoir 
Å Hose compartment 
Å Pneumatic tires 
Å Parking brake 
Å Easy loading of nitrogen bottle 
Å Pneumatic Pump driven by customer supplied 230 cu. ft. Nitrogen bottle or shop air 
Å Adjustable back-pressure return system valve and pressure gauge 
Å Output system pressure gauge 
Å Fluid output and return sight gauge 
Å Reservoir Air and desiccant filter 
Å Adjustable output pressure relief valve 
 
2.0 SAFETY INFORMATION 

2.1 USAGE AND SAFETY INFORMATION 

To insure safe operations please read the following statements and understand their meaning. Also refer to your equipment 
manufacturerôs manual for other important safety information. This manual contains safety precautions which are explained 
below. Please read carefully. 
 

WARNING! ð Warning is used to indicate the presence of a hazard that can cause severe personal injury, 
death, or substantial property damage if the warning notice is ignored. 

CAUTION! ð Caution is used to indicate the presence of a hazard that will or can cause minor personal injury 
or property damage if the caution notice is ignored. 

 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 5 

 
3.0 PREPARATION FOR USE 

CAUTION! 

Maximum towing speed is 10 MPH. 

 
The unit is shipped fully assembled, and only the following steps are required to make it operational: 
1. Install standard 230 cu. ft. Nitrogen bottle onto unit (See Section 5.0 Nitrogen Bottle Installation steps and Figure below). 
2. Fill reservoir with MIL-C-87252 fluid. 
3. Pump one (1) quart of fluid prior to use to rinse hoses. 
 

CAUTION! 

Only use the type of fluid for which the unit is designed. Using other fluids will cause contamination and 
seal deterioration. 

 
4.0 TRAINING 

4.1 TRAINING REQUIREMENTS 

The employer of the operator is responsible for providing a training program sufficient for the safe operation of the unit. 
 
4.2 TRAINING PROGRAM 

The employer provided operator training program should cover safety procedures concerning use of the unit in and around the 
intended aircraft at the intended aircraft servicing location. 
 
4.3 OPERATOR TRAINING 

The operator training should provide the required training for safe operation of the unit. 

NOTE:  Maintenance and Trouble Shooting are to be performed by a skilled and trained technician. 
5.0 OPERATION 

5.1 NITROGEN BOTTLE INSTALLATION 

1. Position nitrogen bottle in front of bottle clamp. 
2. Rotate bottle clamp to vertical position and clamp securely around 

standard 230 cu. ft. nitrogen bottle. 
3. Rotate bottle to horizontal position on bottle supports. 
4. Relieve clamp pressure and slide nitrogen bottle toward front of cart 

until bottle rests against the front stop. Rotate bottle until output 
valve is in line with cart nitrogen input line. 

5. Re-secure bottle clamp. 
 
5.2 AIRCRAFT FILL PROCEDURE 

1. Make sure ball valve at aircraft end of output hose is closed. 
2. Connect output and return hoses to aircraft reservoir. 
3. Fill reservoir with MIL-C-87252 fluid. 

Note:  The PAO service cart may be powered by either a Nitrogen bottle or pressurized shop air. 

a. Nitrogen Bottle 

Open nitrogen bottle valve. If required, set low pressure valve on Nitrogen regulator to same pressure as shop air 
(80-100 PSI). 

b. Shop Air 

Connect shop air to fitting on PAO service cart. 
4. As required, adjust supply regulator until the desired maximum output pressure is achieved (0-175 PSI).  The SUPPLY 

pressure will be between 0-25 PSI.  Do not exceed 30 PSI maximum. 
5. Open ball valve at aircraft end of output hose to fill the aircraft reservoir. 
6. Close ball valve when aircraft reservoir is full. 
7. Close nitrogen bottle valve (leave nitrogen regulator as is) disconnect or shut off shop air. 

Nitrogen Bottle Installation 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 6 

 
5.0 OPERATION (continued) 

5.3 BACK-PRESSURE VALVE OPERATION 

The return system back-pressure valve is used to maintain pressure in the return line during operation (assuming there is fluid 
returning to the PAO service cart. 
 
1. Rotate know on back-pressure valve counter-clockwise to fully open the valve. 
2. With fluid returning to the PAO service cart, adjust the know clockwise on the back-pressure valve to increase pressure in 

the return line. 
3. View return pressure on the return line pressure gauge; set to desired pressure. 
 

CAUTION! 

Pressure must be removed from the output and return lines before disconnecting hoses from the aircraft. 
 

5.4 OPEN LOOP OPERATION 

The PAO service cart can be used to remove entrapped air and circulate the fluid through the filter for contamination removal. 
 
1. Attach the output and return hoses to the aircraft. 
2. Set the valves on the aircraft so fluid can circulate through the aircraft. 
3. Begin pumping fluid to the aircraft from the PAO service cart while allowing fluid to return to the cart. This open loop 

cycling removes entrapped air and cleans the fluid. 
 

CAUTION! 

Pressure must be removed from the output and return lines before disconnecting hoses from the aircraft. 

 
Pressure must be removed from the output and return lines before disconnecting hoses from the aircraft. 

 
6.0 MAINTENANCE 

Maintain 45-50 PSI tire pressure and grease wheel bearings quarterly. 
 
6.1 FILTERS 

The 2 micron hydraulic fluid filter is non-bypass. This means that, if the filter becomes clogged, no fluid will pass through it to 
the output hose. If this happens, service the filters.  DO NOT increase the input pressure as damage to components could 
result. 
 
The main filter is replaceable and should be serviced annually or as necessary based on existing operating environment. 
 
7.0 PROVISION OF SPARES 

7.1 SOURCE OF SPARE PARTS 

Spare parts may be obtained from the manufacturer: 
TRONAIR, Inc. Telephone: (419) 866-6301 or 800-426-6301 

1740 Eber Road Fax: (419) 867-0634 
Holland, Ohio  43528-9794 USA E-mail: sales@tronair.com 
 Website: www.tronair.com 
 
7.2 RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LISTS 

Reference the following page(s) for Replacement Parts and Kits available. 
 
8.0 IN SERVICE SUPPORT 

Contact Tronair, Inc. for technical services and information. See Section 1.3 - Manufacturer. 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 7 

 
9.0 GUARANTEES/LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

Tronair products are warranted to be free of manufacturing or material defects for a period of one year after shipment to the 
original customer. This is solely limited to the repair or replacement of defective components. This warranty does not cover the 
following items: 
a) Parts required for normal maintenance 
b) Parts covered by a component manufacturers warranty 
c) Replacement parts have a 90-day warranty from date of shipment 
If you have a problem that may require service, contact Tronair immediately. Do not attempt to repair or disassemble a product 
without first contacting Tronair, any action may affect warranty coverage. When you contact Tronair be prepared to provide the 
following information: 
a) Product Model Number 
b) Product Serial Number 
c) Description of the problem 
If warranty coverage is approved, either replacement parts will be sent or the product will have to be returned to Tronair for 
repairs. If the product is to be returned, a Return Material Authorization (RMA) number will be issued for reference purposes 
on any shipping documents. Failure to obtain a RMA in advance of returning an item will result in a service fee. A decision on 
the extent of warranty coverage on returned products is reserved pending inspection at Tronair. Any shipments to Tronair must 
be shipped freight prepaid. Freight costs on shipments to customers will be paid by Tronair on any warranty claims only. Any 
unauthorized modification of the Tronair products or use of the Tronair products in violation of cautions and warnings in any 
manual (including updates) or safety bulletins published or delivered by Tronair will immediately void any warranty, express or 
implied. 
 
The obligations of Tronair expressly stated herein are in lieu of all other warranties or conditions expressed or implied. Any 
unauthorized modification of the Tronair products or use of the Tronair products in violations of cautions and 
warnings in any manual (including updates) or safety bulletins published or delivered by Tronair will immediately 
void any warranty, express or implied and Tronair disclaims any and all liability for injury (WITHOUT LIMITATION and 
including DEATH), loss or damage arising from or relating to such misuse. 

 
10.0 APPENDICIES 

APPENDIX I Wilkerson Manual Desiccant Dryer Installation and Maintenance Data & SDS:  Desiccant Gel 
APPENDIX II SDS Hydraulic Fluid 
APPENDIX III Harris Regulator Instruction Manual 
APPENDIX IV Teledyne Sprague Pump Parts List 
 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 8 

 

Internal & External Hoses 

Part Number Location 

TF-1107-02*18.0 Pump to Filter 

TF-1107-03*16.0 Filter to Pressure Gauge 

TF-1105-06*3.0. Air Regulator to Pump 

TF-1105-06*14.0 Air Regulator to Pressure Gauge 

TF-1105-06*06.0 Pump Exhaust 

TF-1107-01*48.0 Reservoir to Pump Inlet 

TF-1107-01*180 Front Panel to Ball Valve (Output Hose) 

TF-1107-01*48.0 Ball Valve to Aircraft 

TF-1079-04 Nitrogen Regulator to Nitrogen Bottle 

TF-1107-01*180 Aircraft to Back-Pressure Valve 

TF-1105-04*48.0 Desiccant Filter to Reservoir 

TF-1107-02*48.0 Pressure Relief Valve to Reservoir 

TF-1105-06*14.0 Shop Air to Check Valve 

 
 
 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 9 

 

Output Hose Assembly 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 TF-1107-01*180 Assembly, Hose, #16 x 180" long 1 

2 N-2009-23-S Connector, Male #16 JIC x 1" long 2 

3 HC-1119 Valve, Ball, 1ò NPT 1 

4 TF-1107-01*24.0 Assembly, Hose, , #16 x 24" long 1 

5 N-2002-12-S Elbow 1 

6 N-2805 Coupling, Quick Disconnect  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Return Hose Assembly 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 TF-1107-01*180 Assembly, Hose, #16 x 180" long 1 

2 N-2002-12-S Elbow 1 

3 N-2806 Coupling, Quick Disconnect  



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 10 

 

Check Valve Assembly 
When ordering replacement parts/kits, please specify model, serial number and color of your unit. 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 Z-3787 Assembly, Tube 1 

2 N-2010-07-S Connector, Female (6 GTX-S) 1 

3 N-2211-04-S Tee, Male Pipe (1/4 RRS-S) 1 

4 HC-1080 Valve, Check 2 

5 N-2005-08-S Elbow, Male, #6 JIC x 1/4 NPT 2 

6 TF-1105-06*14.0 Assembly, Hose #6 JIC x 14" long 1 

7 N-2218-03 Connector, Anchor, 1/4 NPT 1 

8 PC-1058 Fitting, Quick Disconnect Air, 1/4 NPT 1 

9 TF-1079-04 Assembly, Hose #4, 1/4" NPT x 36" long 1 

10 N-2030-01-S Swivel, Female, #4 JIC x 1/4 NPT 1 

11 PC-1000 Nipple, Inlet 1 

12 PC-1001 Nut 1 

13 N-2030-03-S Swivel, Female, #6 JIC x 1/4 NPT 1 

14 N-2026-03-B Swivel, Female, #6 JIC x #6 Hose 2 

 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 11 

 

Pressure Filter Assembly 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 HC-1756 Filter, #12 * 800 PSI 1 

2 HC-2026-142 O-Ring, Series 2 (Fluorosilicone) 2 

3 HC-1886 Filter Element 1 

4 K-3242 Kit, Replacement Element 1 

5 HC-1839 Indicator, Clogging 1 

Not Shown K-3101 Kit, O-ring 1 

 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 12 

 

Desiccant Filter Assembly 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 
PC-1053 Dryer, Desiccant 1 

PC-1056 Desiccant, (3) ¼ lb bags 1 

2 
PC-1052 Filter, Air 1 

PC-1059 Element, Filter (5 micron element)  

 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 13 

 

Frame Assembly 
When ordering replacement parts/kits, please specify model, serial number and color of your unit. 

 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 Z-1217 Assembly, Wheel Tire and Bearing 2 

2 Z-3980-02 Weldment, Reservoir Servicing Unit Frame 1 

3 U-1041 Wheel, Pneumatic Tire 2 

4 G-1203-1115 Elastic Jamnut, 3/4-16 2 

5 Z-4835 Assembly, Steer Axle 1 

6 R-1122 Pin 1 

7 G-1301-03 Pin, Cotter, 1/8" diameter x 11/2" long 2 

8 J-1626 Lever 1 

9 G-1100-109522 Bolt, Hex Head, Grade 5, 1/2-20 x 2 1/4" long 1 

10 G-1202-1095 Stopnut, 1/2-20 Elastic 1 

11 Z-2451-02 Weldment, Towbar 1 

12 G-1250-1110N Flatwasher, 3/4 Narrow 2 

 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 14 

 

Pump & Valve Assembly 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 N-2005-23-S Elbow, Male, #16 JIC x 1.0 NPT 1 

2 PC-1075 Pump, Air, 12 GPM, 650 PSI 1 

3 N-2209-10-S Tee, Street, 1/2 NPT 1 

4 N-2005-14-S Elbow, Male, #8 JIC x 1/2 NPT 1 

5 N-2517-08-S-B Thread Adapter, #8 SAE x 1/2 NPT 1 

6 N-2001-11-S-B Elbow, Straight Thread, #8 SAE x JIC 1 

7 HC-1757 Body, Valve (Cartridge) 1 

8 HC-1710 Valve, Pressure Relief 1 

9 G-1150-103504 Screw, Hex Head Machine, #10-32 x 1/2" long 3 

10 G-1250-1030N Flatwasher, #10 Narrow 3 

11 N-2410-08 Elbow, Male, 1/2 NPT x 3/8 Hose 2 

12 TF-1105-06*06.0 Hose, Push Lok, 3/8" diameter x 6" long 1 

13 G-1202-1035 Stopnut, Elastic, #10-32 3 

14 N-2002-10-S Elbow, Swivel Female, #16 JIC 1 

15 HC-2027-908 O-ring, Series 3 (Fluorosilicone) 2 

16 HC-2026-011 O-ring, Series 2 (Fluorosilicone) 1 

17 HC-2026-014 O-ring, Series 2 (Fluorosilicone) 1 

18 HC-2026-015 O-ring, Series 2 (Fluorosilicone) 1 

19 HC-2027-910 O-ring, Series 3 (Fluorosilicone) 1 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 15 

 

Return Back Pressure Valve Assembly 
When ordering replacement parts/kits, please specify model, serial number and color of your unit. 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 N-2007-24-S-B Connector, Male, #16 SAE x JIC 1 

2 HC-2027-916 O-ring, Series 3 (Fluorosilicone) 2 

4 HC-1622 Gauge, Pressure, 2.50 x 300 PSI 1 

5 N-2214-08-S-B Adapter, Male, #16 SAE x 1" NPT 1 

6 HC-1792 Gauge, Sight, 1" NPT 1 

8 HC-2026-129 O-ring, Series 2 (Fluorosilicone) 2 

9 N-2017-23-S Tee, Male Run, #16 JIC x 1" NPT 1 

10 HC-2729 Valve, Back Pressure 1 

11 J-6570 Manifold, Backpressure 1 

17 HC-1799 Assembly, Return Tube (PAO) 1 

18 G-1100-109510 Bolt, Hex Head, 1/2-20 x 1" long 3 

19 G-1251-1090R Lockwasher, 1/2 Regular 3 

20 J-2818 Plate, Mounting Return/Back Pressure Block 1 

22 N-2058-16 Adapter, Swivel Nut, #16 x 1ò FPT 1 

23 N-2210-27-S Reducer Bushing, 1 x ı ñ Pipe 1 

24 N-2205-03-S Plug, ı ñ NPT 1 

25 J-2827-02 Spacer, Plate, Return/Back Pressure Block 1 

26 V-1114 Label, Pressure Increase 1 

27 V-1165 Label, Back Pressure Valve 1 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 16 

 

Output Filter & Sight Gauge Assembly 
When ordering replacement parts/kits, please specify model, serial number and color of your unit. 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 G-1251-1050R Lockwasher, 1/4 Regular 4 

2 G-1250-1050N Flatwasher, 1/4 Narrow 6 

3 G-1100-105006 Bolt, Hex Head, Grade 5, 1/4-20 x 3/4" long 4 

4 N-2463-10-S-B Elbow, Male, #8 SAE x JIC 1 

5 HC-2027-912 O-ring, Series 3 (Fluorosilicone) 2 

6 N-2001-11-S-B Elbow, Male, #8 SAE x JIC 1 

7 HC-2027-908 O-ring, Series 3 (Fluorosilicone) 1 

8 TF-1107-02*18.0 Assembly, Hose, #8 x 18" long 1 

9 HC-2027-910 O-ring, Series 3 (Fluorosilicone) 1 

10 HC-1756 Filter, #12 SAE x 800 PSI 1 

11 HC-2026-142 O-ring, Series 2 (Fluorosilicone) 2 

12 G-1202-1050 Stopnut, 1/4-20 Elastic 2 

13 J-2790 Strap, Sight Gauge/U-Bolt 1 

14 N-2009-23-S Connector, Male, #16 JIC x 1" NPT 1 

15 G-1009-12 U-Bolt, 1/4-20 1 

16 HC-1622 Gauge, Pressure, 2.5 x 300 PSI 1 

17 HC-1792 Sight Gauge, 1" NPT 1 

18 N-2200-18-S Elbow, Street, 1/4" NPT 1 

21 N-2055-16 Reducer, Tube End, #16 JIC x #4 JIC 1 

22 TF-1107-03*16.0 Assembly, Hose, #4 x 16" long 1 

23 N-2006-04-S Elbow, Female, #4 JIC x 1/4 NPT 1 

24 N-2030-11-S Swivel, Female, #16 JIC x 1" NPT 1 

25 N-2016-10-S Tee, Run Swivel, #16 JIC 1 

26 N-2007-25-S-B Connector, Male, #12 SAE x #16 JIC 1 

27 Z-4301-02 Weldment, Filter Bracket 1 

28 HC-2026-129 O-ring, Series 2 (Fluorosilicone) 2 

29 HC-2675 O-ring, Viton 1 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 17 

 

Sheet Metal Assembly 
When ordering replacement parts/kits, please specify model, serial number and color of your unit. 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 S-1646-02 Panel, Main Deck, (RSU) 1 

2 S-1517-02 Panel, Back 1 

3 H-1901-28 Grommet, 11/2" diameter hole 2 

4 V-1401-02 Label, "Danger" 1 

5 Z-4645-02 Weldment, Bottle Guide 1 

6 H-1427-01 Reflector, Red 4 

7 V-1341-02 Label, "Max. Tire Pressure 85 PSI" 1 

8 Z-4636 Assembly, Frame 1 

9 G-1351-18 Rivet, 3/16 Open End Steel 60 

10 V-1340-02 Label, "Tronair" 2 

11 S-1593-02 Panel, Main Body, (RSU) 1 

12 S-1547-02 Shelf, Regulators & Gauge (RSU) 1 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 18 

 

Sheetmetal Assembly 
When ordering replacement parts/kits, please specify model, serial number and color of your unit. 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

13 S-1335-02 Compartment, Hose 1 

14 H-1427-02 Reflector, Amber 4 

15 V-1303-02 Label, "Max. Towing Speed 10 MPH" 1 

16 G-1352-19 Rivet, 5/32 Open End Aluminum 16 

17 H-1901-23 Grommet, 1" diameter Hole 1 

18 G-1250-1030N Flatwasher, #10 Narrow 26 

19 G-1159-103504 Screw, Round Head Cross Recess Machine#10-32 x 1/2" long 13 

20 G-1202-1035 Stopnut, #10-32 Elastic 13 

21 V-1392-02 Label, "Max. Tire Pressure 50 PSI" 2 

22 V-2281 Label, Tank Fluid Leak 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Latch 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 H-3113 Latch, Stay 1 

 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 19 

 

Reservoir Tank Assembly 
When ordering replacement parts/kits, please specify model, serial number and color of your unit. 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 N-2206-05-S Plug, Hex Head, 1/2" NPT (1/2 HP-S) 1 

2 H-2195 Tank, Machined RSU 1 

3 HC-1800 Assembly, Return, Diffuser Tube (PAO) 1 

4 N-2005-24-S Elbow, Male, #16 JIC x 3/4" NPT 1 

5 HC-1029 Diffuser, 3/4" NPT 1 

6 TR-1609 Tube, Return, Relief Valve (PAO) 1 

7 N-2019-10-S Sleeve, 1" Tube 1 

8 N-2000-10-S Nut, #16 JIC 1 

9 TF-1105-04*48.0 Hose, Push Lok, 1/4" diameter x 250 PSI 1 

10 HC-1030 Filler/Breather 1 

11 Z-3966 Assembly,  Cover, RSU Tank 1 

12 HC-1814 Filter, In-Line 1 

13 TF-1107-01*48.0 Assembly, Hose, #16 x 48" long 1 

14 TF-1107-02*48.0 Assembly, Hose, #8 x 48" long 1 

15 G-1250-1050W Flatwasher, 1/4 Wide 8 

16 G-1251-1050R Lockwasher, 1/4 Regular 8 

17 G-1100-105014 Bolt, Hex Head, Grade 5, 1/4-20 x 11/2" long 8 

18 G-1454-06 Nut, Jack, 1/4-20 8 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 20 

 

Regulator Assembly 
When ordering replacement parts/kits, please specify model, serial number and color of your unit. 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

1 H-1677 Regulator 1 

2 HC-1444 Gauge, Pressure 2.50 x 60 PSI 1 

3 PC-1071 Regulator 1 

4 N-2205-03-S Plug, Hollow Hex, 1/4 NPT 1 

5 TF-1105-06*30.0 Hose, 3/8 x 30" long 1 

6 N-2209-06-S Tee, Street, 3/8 NPT 1 

7 TF-1105-06*14.0 Hose, 3/8 x 14" long 1 

8 N-2005-10-S Elbow, Male, #6 JIC x 3/8 NPT 1 

9 N-2457-05 Connector, Female, 1/4 NPT x 3/8 Hose 1 

10 N-2004-06-S Elbow, Male, Extra Long, #4 JIC x 1/4 NPT 1 

11 H-1721-02 Clamp, Electrical 2 

12 N-2006-04-S Elbow, Steel, #4 JIC x 1/4 NPT 1 

13 K-4267 Kit, Gauge Panel Mount 1 

14 N-2412-11 Connector, Straight, 3/8 NPT x 3/8 Hose 2 

 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 21 

 

Truck & Wheel Assembly 
When ordering replacement parts/kits, please specify model, serial number and color of your unit. 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

12 Z-2449-02 Weldment, Truck 1 

13 Z-2451-02 Weldment, Tongue 1 

 K-1249 Kit, Pin Replacement; consists of:  

3 G-1301-03 Pin, Cotter, 1/8" diameter x 11/2" long 2 

11 R-1122 Pin 1 

 K-1255 Kit, Hub Replacement; consists of:  

2 H-1335 Hub, Idler 1 

3 G-1301-03 Pin, Cotter, 1/8" diameter x 11/2" long 1 

4 G-1230-01 Nut, Axle, 1"-14 UNS Thread 1 

5 G-1202-1095 Stopnut, 1/2-20 Elastic 4 

6 G-1250-1090N Flatwasher, 1/2 Narrow 4 

 K-1320 Kit, Lever Replacement; consists of:  

5 G-1202-1095 Stopnut, 1/2-20 Elastic 1 

6 G-1250-1090N Flatwasher, 1/2 Narrow 1 

7 J-1626 Lever 1 

8 G-1100-109522 Bolt, Hex Head, Grade 5, 1/2-20 x 2 1/4" long 1 

 K-2084 Kit, Tire Replacement; consists of:  

9 G-1203-1115 Jamnut, 3/4-16 Elastic 1 

10 U-1041 Wheel, Pneumatic Tire 1 

 K-2086 Kit, Red Reflector Replacement; consists of:  

Not Shown H-1427-01 Reflector, Red 1 

Not Shown G-1352-17 Rivet, 5/32 Open End Aluminum 2 

 K-2087 Kit, Amber Reflector Replacement; consists of:  

1 H-1427-02 Reflector, Amber 1 



Model:  06-5067-9B00 
Reservoir Servicing Unit 

 

09/2017 | Rev. 04 Page | 22 

 

Replacement Kits 

Part Number Description Qty 

K-2286 Kit, Pillow Block Replacement; consists of:  

G-1100-106510 Bolt, Hex Head, Grade 5, 5/16-24 x 1" long 2 

G-1250-1060N Flatwasher, 5/16 Narrow 2 

G-1251-1060R Lockwasher, 5/16 Regular 2 

Z-2750 Weldment, Pillow Block 1 

K-2449 Kit, Lid Restraint; consists of:  

G-1100-105010 Bolt, Hex Head, Grade 5, 1/4 20 x 1" long 2 

G-1203-1050 Jamnut, 1/4-20 Elastic 4 

G-1250-1050N Flatwasher, 1/4 Narrow 4 

G-1254-09 Washer, 1/4 Fender 4 

Z-3016 Assembly, Cable 1 

K-3212 Kit, Hinge Replacement; consists of:  

G-1100-107514 Bolt, Hex Head, Grade 5, 3/8-24 x 1" long 3 

G-1202-1075 Stopnut, 3/8-24 Elastic 3 

G-1250-1070N Flatwasher, 3/8 Narrow 6 

Z-4640 Assembly, Bottle Clamp 1 

K-3213 Kit, Bottle Clamp Replacement; consists of:  

G-1100-106520 Bolt, Hex Head, Grade 5, 5/16-24 x 2" long 2 

G-1202-1065 Stopnut, 5/16 Elastic 2 

G-1250-1060N Flatwasher, 5/16 Narrow 4 

H-2359 Clamp, Bottle 1 

 
 



 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX I 
 

Wilkerson 
Manual Desiccant Dryer 

Installation and Maintenance Data 
& 

SDS:  Desiccant Gel 
 
 



 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX II 
 

Safety Data Sheet 
SDS 

Hydraulic Fluid 
 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX III 
 
 

Harris 
Regulator Instruction Manual 

 



 

 

 



 

 


